

No. 22-177

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MONICA TOTH,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR BETH A. COLGAN
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BETH A. COLGAN
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW
385 Charles E. Young Dr. East
Los Angeles, CA 90095

MATTHEW S. ROZEN
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE MORAN MEEKS
TESSA GELLERSON
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 887-3596
MROzen@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The First Circuit Erred in Relying on Early American Customs Forfeitures, Which Were Punitive, to Hold That the FBAR Penalty Was Nonpunitive	4
A. Early <i>In Rem</i> Customs Forfeitures Punished the Owners of Seized Vessels and Goods	5
B. Early <i>In Rem</i> Customs Forfeitures Had a Punitive Purpose Even Though They Proceeded by Civil Action	9
II. The First Circuit Erred in Relying on Double Jeopardy Precedents to Declare the FBAR Penalty Nonpunitive	13
III. The Excessive Fines Clause Is a Critical Bulwark Against Abusive Forfeitures	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 336 (1805).....	11
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	1, 3, 7, 13
<i>Bartlett v. Kane</i> , 57 U.S. (16 How.) 263 (1853)	19
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	17
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	3, 10
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974)	7, 21
<i>In re Cliquot’s Champagne</i> , 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 114 (1865).....	18
<i>Coffey v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 436 (1886).....	14
<i>Dobbins’s Distillery v. United States</i> , 96 U.S. 395 (1877)	7, 16
<i>Doll v. Evans</i> , 7 F. Cas. 855 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1872)	19
<i>Dorsheimer v. United States</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 166 (1868).....	19
<i>Harmony v. United States</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 210 (1844)	7, 19

<i>Helvering v. Mitchell</i> , 303 U.S. 391 (1938)	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Hitchcock v. Munger</i> , 15 N.H. 97 (1844)	10
<i>Hylliard v. Nickols</i> , 2 Root 176 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1795).....	20
<i>J.W. Goldsmith, Jr.–Grant Co. v. United States</i> , 254 U.S. 505 (1921)	7
<i>Lees v. United States</i> , 150 U.S. 476 (1893)	17
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017).....	21
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 260 F. 746 (5th Cir. 1919)	7
<i>Markle v. Town Council of Akron</i> , 14 Ohio 586 (1846)	11
<i>Marvin v. Trout</i> , 199 U.S. 212 (1905)	11
<i>McDowell v. Heiner</i> , 9 F.2d 120 (W.D. Pa. 1925)	19
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 11 N.W. 848 (Neb. 1882).....	15
<i>One Lot Emerald Cut Stones & One Ring v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 232 (1972)	19
<i>Origet v. United States</i> , 125 U.S. 240 (1888)	4, 6

<i>Passavant v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 214 (1893)	19
<i>Peisch v. Ware</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 347 (1808).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	21
<i>Stockwell v. United States</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 531 (1871)	17
<i>Stratton v. Hague</i> , 4 Call 564 (Va. 1790).....	8
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 197 (1845)	18
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	3, 4, 6, 18
<i>United States v. Chouteau</i> , 102 U.S. 603 (1880)	14
<i>United States v.</i> <i>Eighty-Four Boxes of Sugar</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 453 (1833)	18
<i>United States v. Gates</i> , 25 F. Cas. 1263 (S.D.N.Y. 1845)	15
<i>United States v. Griswold</i> , 24 F. 361 (D. Or. 1885)	11
<i>United States v.</i> <i>James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	21

<i>United States v. La Franca</i> , 282 U.S. 568 (1931)	15
<i>United States v. La Vengeance</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 297 (1796)	6
<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1153 (C.C.D.N.H. 1812)	10, 19
<i>United States v. McKee</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1116 (C.C.E.D. Mo. 1877)	15
<i>United States v. Olsen</i> , 57 F. 579 (N.D. Cal. 1893)	15
<i>United States v. One Distillery</i> , 43 F. 846 (S.D. Cal. 1890)	15
<i>United States v. Three Copper Stills</i> , 47 F. 495 (D. Ky. 1890)	15
<i>United States v. Two Barrels of Whisky</i> , 96 F. 479 (4th Cir. 1899)	8
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996)	13
<i>United States v. Zucker</i> , 161 U.S. 475 (1896)	17
<i>In re Various Items of Personal Property</i> , 282 U.S. 577 (1931)	16
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022)	18

Statutes

Act of July 31, 1789, ch. 5, 1 Stat. 29	5
Act of Apr. 30, 1790, ch. 9, 1 Stat. 112	10
Act of May 26, 1790, ch. 12, 1 Stat. 122 (repealed 1797)	9
<i>An Act Confirming and Establishing the Ancient and Approved Method of Drawing Juries</i> , 1731 S.C. Acts 129	12
<i>An Act to Prevent Stealing of Cattle and Hogs</i> , 1741 N.C. Sess. Laws 48, ch. 8	12
<i>An Act to Suppress Lotteries, and Prevent Other Excessive and Deceitful Gaming</i> , 1764 Ga. Laws 15	12
<i>An Act for the Suppressing of Lotteries</i> , 1791 N.H. Laws 271	12
<i>An Act Limiting Suits on Penal Statutes</i> , 1790 N.H. Acts 262	12

Other Authorities

Kevin Arlyck, <i>The Founders' Forfeiture</i> , 119 Colum. L. Rev. 1449 (2019).....	5, 8, 9, 20
Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Criminal Law</i> (1856)	15
Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1794)	11
Beth A. Colgan, <i>Reviving the Excessive Fines Clause</i> , 102 Cal. L. Rev. 277 (2014)	10, 12, 13, 14
Alexander Hamilton, Report on the Petition of Christopher Saddler, in 6 <i>The Papers of Alexander Hamilton</i> (Syrett ed., 1962)	9

Caleb Nelson, <i>The Constitutionality of Civil Forfeiture</i> , 125 Yale L.J. 2446 (2016)	5, 7, 11, 13
Nicholas R. Parrillo, <i>Against the Profit Motive</i> (2013).....	5, 21
Sarah Stillman, <i>Taken</i> , New Yorker (Aug. 5, 2013).....	21
Rufus Waples, <i>Proceedings in Rem</i> (1882)	15
